Joann M. McDermon, Mayor Mike Benson, Mayor Pro Tem

Aldermen: Richard Grant Connie Pletl Alfred Fontana Tom Leonard



Alice Derian, ICMA-CM Town Manager

> Nancy Avery Interim Town Clerk

Nature's Tranquil Beauty

Resolution 2023 – 07 Appreciation to Congressman Murphy

WHEREAS, Gregory F. Murphy, M.D. was elected in 2019 as the representative in the United States House of Representatives for the 3rd congressional district, and

WHEREAS, since that time, Congressman Murphy has made a concerted effort to be available to all of his constituents and elected officials in his jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, Congressman Murphy tremendously assisted the Town of North Topsail Beach by introducing House Resolution 2437, legislation to revise the boundaries of Unit L06 of the Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) for Coastal Storm Damage Reduction funding; and

WHEREAS, not only did Congressman Murphy introduce the bill, but he and his exceptional staff shepherded the legislation through a successful vote of the full House committee on Natural Resources on November 15, 2023, championing the residents of the Town negatively impacted by current CBRS language. This action paves the way for the legislation to be considered on the floor of the United States House of Representatives.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Aldermen of the Town of North Topsail Beach, hereby on behalf of its citizens recognize Congressman Murphy and staff for the demonstrated continued support and influence and express its appreciation and gratitude.

This resolution duly adopted by the Town of North Topsail Beach Board of Aldermen this the sixth day of December 2023.

	Joann McDommon Moyon
	Joann McDermon, Mayor
ATTES'	Γ:
	Nancy Avery Interim Town Clerk